





RESOLUTION NO. 2023-300

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HON. CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON, TO ENTER INTO AN AMENDED MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE DOST-NCR REPRESENTED BY ITS UNDERSECRETARY FOR REGIONAL OPERATIONS, ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE "PROJECT ONE THOUSAND (1,000) ROLL-OUT OF RXBOX 1000 TELEHEALTH DEVICES FOR MUNTINLUPA HEALTH CENTERS LOCATED IN POBLACION, TUNASAN AND SUCAT

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon, Coun, Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC), provides that, "every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare";

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing the LGC (LGC-IRR), provides that, "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) Exercise general supervision and control over all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: Xxx (vi) Represent the City in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

WHEREAS, the Department of Science and Technology (DOST) has collaborated with the University of the Philippines National Telehealth Center (UP-NTHC) and the Department of Health (DOH) in the implementation of the project "Roll-out of RX Box

1000 Telehealth Devices in selected Healthcare facilities in the Philippines;

's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1/73

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Muntinlu

Nakakaproud!





Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-300

WHEREAS, Rx Box is a biomedical device capable of measuring a patient's vital signs, such as temperature, blood pressure, heart rate, oxygen saturation, uterine contractions, and electrocardiogram readings. With its user-friendly interface and highresolution display, patients can easily monitor their health and share this information with their healthcare provider, enabling prompt medical interventions and reducing the need for in-person visits;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa, by virtue of Sanggunian Resolution 2022-006, is a recipient of Rx Box 1000 Telehealth devices intended solely for Tunasan Health Center;

WHEREAS, foreseeing the benefit, efficiency and ease the RX Box may bring to the constituency and pursuant to the 7K Agenda under Kalusugan, a revised MOA to include the Muntinlupa Health Centers such as Sucat (Sucat Sports Complex, Barangay Sucat) Poblacion (Rizal Street, Barangay Poblacion) and Tunasan (Barangay Tunasan) must be executed. The three health centers mentioned are mandated under the MOA to provide operational and administrative support in the implementation of the project;

WHEREAS, the RxBox set is on a Loan basis for Three (3) months and may be donated to the mentioned Health Centers:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the Hon. City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon, to enter into an amended Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the DOST-NCR represented by its Undersecretary for Regional Operations, on the implementation of the "Project Roll-Out Of One Thousand (1,000) RxBox Telehealth Devices For Muntinlupa Health Centers Located at Poblacion, Tunasan and Sucat.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 7th day of

Member

August 2023, on its 57th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

(ABSENT) COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ COUN. A/TTY. RA/UL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!





	Ľ	
>	7	

Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-300

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES Member

Member

COUN, JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

DISTRICT 2:

TER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN, ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

LUVI P. CONSTANTINO

ERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. COUN. ENGR. MAN

COUN. ENGR MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENIØHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C

Secretary to the Sanggunian

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2 19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!





F

Page 4 Resolution No. 2023-300

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON
City Mayor

Date: 1 4 /U3 2023

Norie/10th SP

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sanggunia gpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

1

M

